Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:		SECURITY AGREEMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		N	lame	Execution Date
Bostrom Seating, Inc.				01/31/2005
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ			
Name:	Citicorp USA	, Inc., a	s Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	388 Greenwi	ch Stre	et	
City:	New York			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10013			
	RS Total: 2			
Property T	уре		Number	
Application Number:		10374	952	
Patent Number:		55670	10	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone:	(212)45 be sent via US (212) 45	Mail w	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Email:			ław.com	
Correspondent Name		-		
Address Line 1:	•		ner & Bartlett LLP	
Address Line 2:	425 Lex	÷		
Address Line 4:	New Yo	ork, NEV	W YORK 10017	
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:		Robyn Rahbar	
Total Attachments: 5 source=BOSTROMT# source=BOSTROMT# source=BOSTROMT# source=BOSTROMT#	page2.tif page3.tif			

500027547

PATENT REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0877 PATENT REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0878

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "*IP Security Agreement*") dated as of January 31, 2005, is made by the grantor listed on the signature page hereof (the "*Grantor*") in favor of Citicorp USA, Inc. ("*CUSA*"), as administrative agent (the "*Administrative Agent*") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, Accuride Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and Accuride Canada, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of Ontario, Canada, have entered into the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of January 31, 2005 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "*Credit Agreement*"), with CUSA, as Administrative Agent, and the Lender Parties party thereto. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of Advances and the issuance of Letters of Credit by the Lender Parties under the Credit Agreement and the entry into Bank Hedge Agreements by the Hedge Banks from time to time, the Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of January 31, 2005 made by the Grantor and the other grantors to the Administrative Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor has granted a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantor to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement covering such intellectual property for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and other governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

Section 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in and to the following (the "*Collateral*"):

(i) the United States patents, patent applications and patent licenses set forth in Schedule A hereto (as such Schedule A may be supplemented from time to time by supplements to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and this IP Security Agreement, each such supplement being in substantially the form of Exhibit F to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (an "*IP Security Agreement Supplement*"), executed and delivered by the Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time), together with all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-

017670-0063-10777-PaloAlto.2074233.2

04/08/05 1:55 PM

PATENT REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0879 part, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and all rights therein provided by international treaties or conventions (the "*Patents*");

(ii) the United States and foreign trademark and service mark registrations, applications, and licenses set forth in Schedule A hereto (as such Schedule A may be supplemented from time to time by IP Security Agreement Supplements executed and delivered by the Grantor to the Administrative Agent from time to time) (the "*Trademarks*");

(iii) any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the Patents, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and

(iv) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

Section 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The pledge and assignment of, and the grant of a security interest in, the Collateral by the Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of the Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise.

Section 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Agreement.

Section 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

Section 5. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Section 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This IP Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

04/08/05 1:55 PM

017670-0063-10777-PaloAlto.2074233.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Bostrom Seating, Inc.

y: <u>Alm/1-</u> Name: ______ Title: By

Title:

Acknowledged and agreed to as of the date first above written:

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

LA\1382108.1 agl IP Security AG Sign. Pg .-- Bostrom Seating, Inc. (Patent/Trademark)

01-28-2005

PATENT REEL: 015896 FRAME: 0881 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Bostrom Seating, Inc.

By: _

,

Name: Title:

Acknowledged and agreed to as of the date first above written:

CITICORP USA, INC., as Administrative Agent

By: Name: S. Sect Title: Vice President

04/0	
)8/05	
1:55	
ΡM	

U.S. PATENTS AND REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADE NAMES

	Adjustable Lumbar Support	Vehicle Seat Frame and Belt Assembly	PATENTS/APPLICATIONS: U.S.A. & CANADA
Inc.	Bostrom Seating,	Bostrom Seating, Inc.	OWNER
	Patented	Patented	STATUS
	5,567,010	10/374,952	APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION NUMBER
	August 29, 1994	February 25, 2003	DATE

TRADEMARK	Owner	STATUS	APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION NUMBER
BOSTROM SEATING	Bostrom Seating, Inc.	Reg.	2,170,890
PARABAR II	Bostrom Seating, Inc.	Reg.	2,077,822
BOSTROM AIR-705	Bostrom Seating, Inc.	Reg.	1,241,993
BOSTROM	Bostrom Seating, Inc.	Reg.	871,174
WESTCOASTER	Bostrom Seating, Inc.	Reg.	870,780
BOSTROM	Bostrom Seating, Inc.	Reg.	875,351
BOSTROM	Bostrom Seating, Inc.	Reg.	638,335
THINLINE	Bostrom Seating, Inc.	Reg.	869,304
VIKING T-BAR	Bostrom Seating, Inc.	Reg.	869,972
BOSTROM and Design	Bostrom Seating, Inc.	Reg.	764,580